



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./568/2024

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 19, RELIANCE CENTRE, WALCHAND
HIRACHAND MARG, BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI- 400001 AND ONE OF ITS
BRANCH OFFICE AT 5TH FLOOR, PRAG PLAZA, GUWAHATI- 781005.

VERSUS

MUSST KALPANA BEGUM AND 6 ORS
W/O- LATE AYAZUL ISLAM

3:MISS SANIA TAPASHU
D/O- AYAZUL ISLAM

4:MISS ANISHA TAPASHU
D/O- AYAZUL ISLAM

5:MD. ADIL AKHTAR
S/O- AYAZUL ISLAM
ALL ARE RESIDENT OF KIRTAN GHAR ROAD
FAUZADARIPATTY
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

6:MRS. SAMIMA YASMIN
S/O- MD. ABDUL KALAM AZAD
R/O- VILL.- DHINGBORI
P.S. JURIA
DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM- 782124

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA, MR J JOHN,MS JONA TALUKDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K K DUTTA, MR. J A AHMED(R4),MR. K M HASSAN(R4),MR. K M HASSAN (R1),MR. J A AHMED (R1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date - 20.05.2026

- 1.** Heard Ms. L. Sarma, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. K. K. Dutta, the learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1, 3, 4 and 5.
- 2.** It is submitted at bar that this appeal is ready for hearing.
- 3.** Let this matter be listed for hearing after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant